
Development Control A 
Committee
Agenda

Date:      Wednesday, 25 July 2018
Time:      2.00 pm
Venue:   The Council Chamber - City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Donald Alexander, Clive Stevens, Chris Windows, Mark Wright, Fabian Breckels, 
Tony Carey, Stephen Clarke, Margaret Hickman, Olly Mead, Celia Phipps and Mike Davies

Copies to: Zoe Willcox (Director - Planning), Gary Collins, Alison Straw, Catherine Tyrer, Laurence 
Fallon, Jon Fellingham, Amy Prendergast, Thomas Wilkinson, Rachael Dando, David Fowler (Members' 
Office Manager (Conservative)), Stephen Fulham, Zarah Jama and Paul Shanks

Issued by: Jeremy Livitt, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 23758
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 17 July 2018

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Development Control A Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 5 - 6)

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on the agenda.
Please note that any declarations of interest made at the meeting which are not 
on the register of interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for 
inclusion.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting - TO FOLLOW 
To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on Thursday 21st June 2018 as a 
correct record

5. Appeals 
To note appeals lodged, imminent public inquiries and appeals awaiting decision.

6. Enforcement 
To note recent enforcement notices.



Development Control A Committee – Agenda

7. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5pm on Thursday 19th July 2018.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12Noon on Tuesday 
24th July 2018.

Please note, your time allocated to speak may have to be strictly limited if 
there are a lot of submissions. This may be as short as one minute.

8. Appeals 
To note the following appeals (Pages 7 - 16)

9. Enforcement 
To note the following enforcement notices (Pages 17 - 18)

10. Planning and Development 
To consider the following applications for Development Control A Committee

a) Planning Application Number 18/00703/P - Romney House (Pages 19 - 52)

b) Planning Application Number 18/00704/P - Land At 
Constable Road/Crome Road, Bristol

(Pages 53 - 74)

11. Date of Next Meeting 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Development Control A Committee – Agenda

The next meeting is scheduled for 6pm on Wednesday 5th September 2018 in the 
Council Chamber, City Hall, College Green, Bristol



www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 
Inspection of Papers - Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 
You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR.  
 
Other formats and languages and assistance 
For those with hearing impairment  

Other o check with and  
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting. 
 
Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Public Forum 

 
Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most 
meetings.  Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee and be available in the meeting 
room one hour before the meeting.  Please submit it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk  or 
Democratic Services Section, City Hall, College Green, Bristol BS1 5UY.  The following requirements 
apply: 
 
• The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day before the meeting and is 

about a matter which is the responsibility of the committee concerned.  
• The question is received no later than three clear working days before the meeting.   

Statements will not be accepted after 12.00 noon on the working day before the meeting unless they 
have been submitted in advance to Bristol City Council but were not received by the Democratic 
Services Section. Anyone submitting multiple statements for an application should note that they will 
only be allowed to speak once at the meeting. 
 
Any statement submitted should be no longer than one side of A4 paper. If the statement is longer 
than this, then for reasons of cost, only the first sheet will be copied and made available at the 
meeting. For copyright reasons, we are unable to reproduce or publish newspaper or magazine articles 
that may be attached to statements. 
 
By participating in public forum business, we will assume that you have consented to your name and 
the details of your submission being recorded and circulated to the committee. This information will 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1

http://www.bristol.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

also be made available at the meeting to wh
[...]
n 7 (which required a bin to be 
installed) and 8 (which restricts activities relating to 
refuse collection to between 8.00 and 20.00) of 
planning permission 12/02843/F [which consented 
the change of use to Hot Food Take-Away (Use 
Class A5)].

Breach of conditions notice

1

Brislington East Land At St Anne's Road St Annes Road St Annes 
Bristol  

26/06/2018

To take discontinuance action in respect of 
advertisement hoarding.

Discontinuance notice

2

Brislington East 2 Newbridge Road Bristol BS4 4DH 26/06/2018

To take discontinuance action in respect of 
advertisement hoarding.

Discontinuance notice

3

Brislington West 6 Braikenridge Road Bristol BS4 3SW 26/06/2018

Without the grant of planning permission the 
unauthorised alteration to the scale and form of the 
roof over the pre-existing side extension and the 
insertion of a side and rear dormer extension. Not in 
accordance with permission 16/02958/H.

Enforcement notice

4

Central (1102-5779)  Advertising  Corner Of Cannon Street 
Marlborough Street City Centre Bristol BS1 3NU 

26/06/2018

To take discontinuance action in respect of the 
existing advertising hoarding at the site.

Discontinuance notice

5

16 July 2018

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



Horfield Inn On The Green 2 Filton Road Bristol BS7 0PA 26/06/2018

To undertake discontinuance action in respect of 
advertisement hoarding on the land.

Discontinuance notice

6

16 July 2018

Page 18



16/07/18  11:30   Committee report 

 

Development Control Committee A – 25 July 2018 
 

 
ITEM NO.  1 
 

 
WARD: Lockleaze CONTACT OFFICER: Amy Prendergast 
 
SITE ADDRESS: 

 
Romney House Romney Avenue Bristol BS7 9TB  
 

 
APPLICATION NO: 

 
18/00703/P 
 

 
Outline Planning 

DETERMINATION 
DEADLINE: 

21 May 2018 
 

Outline application for demolition of existing buildings/structures and comprehensive 
redevelopment comprising up to 268 dwellings (Use Class C3) including affordable homes, 
vehicular, pedestrian and cycle access from Romney Avenue and Hogarth Avenue, car parking, 
public open space, landscaping and other associated works. Approval sought of Access and 
Layout. (Major Application) 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 
GRANT subject to Planning Agreement 

 
AGENT: 

 
Turley 
40 Queen Square 
City Centre 
Bristol 
BS1 4NT 
 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
Bristol City Council 
C/o Agent 
 

The following plan is for illustrative purposes only, and cannot be guaranteed to be up to date. 
 
LOCATION PLAN: 

  
DO NOT SCALE 

Page 19

Agenda Item 10a



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee A – 25 July 2018 
Application No. 18/00703/P : Romney House Romney Avenue Bristol BS7 9TB  
 

  

    
SUMMARY 
 
The application for outline planning permission, ref: 18/00703/P brought before Committee is for the 
demolition of the former school and office site in North Lockleaze and development for up to 268 
homes, made up of a mix of flats and dwellinghouses. This includes 30% affordable housing, on a site 
which has been allocated within the local plan for approximately 250 houses, with 77% of these 
affordable homes being for social-rent and 23% for shared-ownership.  
 
The outline application looks at access and general layout only. All other matters are reserved. 
 
The North West corner of the site is located within South Gloucestershire and subsequently an 
identical application has also been submitted to South Gloucestershire’s Local Planning Authority. 
 
Thirty eight representations were received in total following public consultation from residents, twenty 
one in opposition to the scheme, five in support and twelve neutral comments. A summary of the main 
issues raised in representations received is set out below. Full copies of the comments received are 
available on the Council’s Planning Register.   
 
The application has not been referred to Committee by a Councillor, but due to the level of public 
interest and the fact the application is a Bristol City Council Housing Scheme where Bristol City 
Council is both the applicant and land owner, it is considered appropriate for this application to come 
before the Committee. 
 
The parameter plans, indicative layout plan and overall context are such that the Local Planning 
Authority is satisfied that this particular land use, quantum of development and associated highway 
impacts are acceptable and can be accommodated on the site. Therefore following receipt of 
additional information in relation to drainage, air quality and sustainability, Officers are satisfied that 
the outline application for access and general layout only is acceptable (subject to a number of 
conditions and obligations/financial contributions if planning permission were to be forthcoming).  
 
In this instance, as Bristol City Council is the applicant and the land owner; and in its capacity as 
Local Planning Authority (LPA), Bristol City Council is also the determining body for the planning 
application. A small part of the site is also located within South Gloustershire, making this a cross 
boundary application. As a result of these complexities involving the land sale and ownership the 
structure for the future disposal of the application site is not yet finalised and cannot be fully finalised 
before Committee.  
 
Once the land disposal structure has been progressed to a sufficient stage this will enable the LPA to 
consider properly the preferred legal mechanism to secure the planning obligations/contributions 
which would likely be through a Grampian style Condition (further detail is set out in Key Issue K 
below) attached to any planning consent requiring the future landowner/Housing Delivery 
Company/other third party to enter into a s106 legal agreement (or appropriate alternative 
mechanism). 
 
In order to prevent delay as disposal of this land progresses, the application is brought to Committee 
now for consideration by Members with a resolution to GRANT planning permission delegated to 
officers subject to the satisfactory resolution as considered by the Local Planning Authority regarding 
a Grampian Condition or suitable alternative legal mechanism to secure the required obligations and 
to finalise suitably worded conditions. 
 
 

Page 20



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee A – 25 July 2018 
Application No. 18/00703/P : Romney House Romney Avenue Bristol BS7 9TB  
 

  

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The application site is located on the northern edge of Lockleaze and is allocated within the Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies (Site BSA0403) for housing development. 
 
The site was previously occupied by Lockleaze School, up until its closure in 2004 when the site has 
been occupied by City Council offices. The site is a brownfield site. 
The majority of the site lies within the Bristol City Council (BCC) authority boundary with part of the 
North West corner located within the authority of South Gloucestershire (S. Glos). The whole site is 
owned by BCC, who is also the applicant.  
 
On the north western side, the site borders onto a former playing field (in South Gloucestershire) 
where planning permission has been granted for a residential development on the site of these 
playing fields, which is currently under construction. 
 
To the east are the green open spaces of Stoke Park, an historic designed landscape of national 
importance included by Historic England on the Register of Parks and Gardens of Special Historic 
Interest (Grade II).  
 
To the South are the post-war residential streets of Lockleaze. 
 
The site is within easy walking distance of shops at Gainsborough Square and Cheswick Village. The 
shops and services on Filton Avenue are also within walking distance. 
 
The site is partially located with the Stapleton and Frome Valley Conservation Area. The eastern part 
of the site is designated as a Wildlife Corridor and a public right of way, footpath BCC/80, is within the 
site boundaries. A cycle path also runs through the site.  
 
RELEVANT HISTORY
[...]
residential accommodation than family sized houses. However, it is acknowledged that there is a city 
wide need for family homes and there will be no loss of existing residential units at the site, with the 
proposal overall contributing towards a significant net increase in housing stock in the local area. 
Given the outline nature of the proposal, layout and scale are currently reserved and thus specific 
housing sizes and layouts are not provided at this stage. However, while the exact ratio of houses to 
flats has not yet been determined, Parameter Plan 2, which is marked for approval, suggests the 
proportion of flats would not fall below 30% and the proportion of houses would not fall below 50%. 
 
From the information provided, it is clear that the proposed development will provide up to 268 new 
homes. Given the indicative plans provided, it is clear that the proposal will include a mix of property 
types and make a significant contributing towards meeting the Core Strategy’s minimum target of 
providing 26,400 new homes in the period 2006-2026 in accordance with housing allocation and other 
relevant policies.   
 
It is recognised that some concerns have been raised regarding the potential conversion of properties 
to Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) and the potential impact on the community and local 
services. Officers would highlight that planning control would apply to the conversion of properties to 
large HMOs. However the change of use from Use Class C3 dwellinghouses to Use Class C4 (small 
houses in multiple occupation i.e. those which can accommodate 3-6 unrelated persons) is “permitted 
development” and as such would not require the submission of a formal application. 
 
Density 
 
Within the site’s allocation, an estimated number of homes for the site is 250. The application 
proposes the delivery of up to 268 homes, which is in excess of this figure. Parameter Plan 2 also 
sets out that the site would provide a minimum density of 50 dwelli
[...]
g permission requiring the landowner/third party interest in then land to 
enter into a section 106 agreement (providing BCC is not the end developer) prior to the 
commencement of development. Officers are in continuing discussions with BCC’s Legal Team to 
ensure that the most appropriate mechanism is secured.  
 
The application has been brought to Committee at this stage, as the complexities of the land sale and 
ownership described above means that the structure for the disposal of the land has not been 
developed and cannot be fully finalised before Committee. In order to prevent delay process, the 
application is instead brought to Committee now for consideration by Members with a resolution to 
GRANT planning permission delegated to officers, subject to the satisfactory resolution as considered 
by the Local Planning Authority by way of Grampian Condition or suitable alternative legal 
mechanism) and to finalise suitably worded conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDED  Resolution to GRANT planning permission subject to delegation to officers to: 
 
(1)  
Secure the following planning obligation/ contributions by a Grampian style condition requiring the 
entering into a s106 agreement prior to the commencement of the development (or suitable 
alternative legal mechanism), to secure: 
  
  (i) The provision of 30% affordable housing units on site as a proportion of the overall units 
delivered and of a tenure split of 77% for social-rent and 23% for (intermediate) shared-ownership. 
30% of the homes on the S. Gloucestershire’s land would be affordable units (on the basis of the 
indicative layout plan currently submitted this would be the equivalent to 2 affordable homes.) 
 
 (ii) Payment of the sum of £55,616 for Bus Stop Upgrade Works to the southwest-bound and 
northeast-bound bus stops on Hogarth Walk (index linked to the date of Committee);  
 
 (iii) Payment of the sum of £500 to ensure the future habitat management and maintenance of 
the slow worm receptor site (in
[...]
: 

 
Land At Constable Road/Crome Road Bristol    
 

 
APPLICATION NO: 

 
18/00704/P 
 

 
Outline Planning 

DETERMINATION 
DEADLINE: 

21 May 2018 
 

Outline application for comprehensive redevelopment of comprising up to 81 dwellings (Use Class 
C3) including affordable homes, vehicular, pedestrian and cycle access, car parking, public open 
space, landscaping and other associated works. Approval sought for Access. (Major Application). 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 
GRANT subject to Planning Agreement 

 
AGENT: 

 
Turley 
40 Queen Square 
Bristol 
BS1 4NT 
 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
Bristol City Council 
C/o Agent 
 

The following plan is for illustrative purposes only, and cannot be guaranteed to be up to date. 
 
LOCATION PLAN: 

  
DO NOT SCALE 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10b



Item no. 2 
Development Control Committee A – 25 July 2018 
Application No. 18/00704/P : Land At Constable Road/Crome Road Bristol    
 

  

    
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY 
 
This application is for outline planning permission for the construction of up to 81 dwellings at the site 
(Use Class C3) including affordable homes, vehicular, pedestrian and cycle access, car parking, 
public open space, landscaping and other associated works.  
 
The site was cleared in 2011-2012 as part of the PRC Redevelopment Project, an initiative that set 
out to replace defective post war pre-cast concrete housing. The site has remained vacant since then. 
 
The site is to provide a maximum of 81 residential units, and a density of 50.6 dwellings per hectare. 
The development is to have a mixture of houses and flats. The proportion of houses to flats will fall 
within a defined range with upper and lower limits for each dwelling type. The proportion of flats will 
not fall below a minimum of 30%, and the proportion of houses will not fall below a minimum of 50%. 
 
The minimum percentage of affordable units is to be 30%; subsequently of the 30% of the overall 
housing units delivered on site that will be affordable housing, 77% of these will be for social-rent and 
23% will be for (intermediate) shared-ownership. 
 
Approval is only sought for access at this stage. 
 
Appearance, layout, landscaping and scale are reserved for future consideration. 
 
The applications have not been referred to committee by any Councillor, but due to fact the 
application is a Bristol City Council Housing Scheme where Bristol City Council are the applicant and 
currently the land owner (an agreement has recently been reached to sell the land to a Registered 
Provider) it is considered appropriate for this application to come before Committee. 
 
Based on the indicative layout plan provided and the overall site context, the Local Planning Authority 
is satisfied that this particular land use, quantum of development and associated highway impacts are 
acceptable and can be accommodated on the site. The access arrangements as shown in the 
submitted plans are also considered acceptable, subject to a range of highways works and 
submission of details to improve the accessibility of the site and to ensure their safety which to be 
secured by suitably worded conditions and either a Section 106 Agreement or suitable alternative 
legal mechanism. A number of conditions will be attached to ensure the development will have no 
adverse impact on wildlife/ecology and to ensure it will be acceptable and policy compliant with 
regards to flood risk, sustainability, arboriculture and land contamination. 
 
In this instance Bristol City Council is the applicant, Bristol City Council is the land owner; and in its 
capacity as Local Planning Authority Bristol City Council is the determining body for the planning 
application. Therefore as a result of these complexities involving the land sale and ownership 
described above, the structure for the disposal of the land to be developed is not yet finalised and 
cannot be fully finalised before Committee.  
 
Once the land disposal structure has been progressed to a sufficient stage this will enable the LPA to 
consider properly the preferred mechanism to secure the planning requirements either through 
Grampian Condition or s106 agreement. However, in order not to delay the progression of this 
process, the application is instead brought to Committee now for consideration by Members with a 
resolution to GRANT planning permission delegated to officers subject to the satisfactory resolution 
as considered by the Local Planning Authority regarding a s106 agreement or suitable alternative 
legal mechanism to secure the required obligations as set out above and to finalise suitably worded 
conditions. 
 
 
 

Page 54



Item no. 2 
Development Control Committee A – 25 July 2018 
Application No. 18/00704/P : Land At Constable Road/Crome Road Bristol    
 

  

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The application site is located in Lockleaze, and extends along the northern side of Constable Road 
between Landseer Avenue and Crome Road, and along the western side of Crome Road. Until 2012, 
the site was occupied by post-war council housing (32 dwelling) made from pre-cast reinforced 
concrete (PRC) however it is currently unoccupied following the demolition of these houses as they 
were determined to be no longer fit for purpose (five houses have however been retained on site 
along the frontage to Crome Road as these were considered to be structurally sound and didn't need 
to be demolished and replaced).  
 
The surrounding area is residential in character, with the predominant style being two storey semi-
detached houses. The Lockleaze (Gainsborough Square) Local Centre is located approximately 100 
metres to the west, which contains a number of local shops and services. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
18/00703/P: Outline application for demolition of existing buildings/structures and comprehensive 
redevelopment comprising up to 268 dwellings (Use Class C3) including affordable homes, vehicular, 
pedestrian and cycle access from Romney Avenue and Hogarth
[...]
tion. 
 
COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
 
How much Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) will this development be required to pay? 
 
This is an outline application. The CIL regulations require that CIL liabilities are calculated when 
reserved matters applications are submitted as until the reserved matters stage it is not necessarily 
clear as to the exact level of CIL liable floor space. 
 
PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 
In this instance Bristol City Council is the applicant, Bristol City Council is also the land owner; and in 
its capacity as Local Planning Authority, Bristol City Council is the determining body for the planning 
application. 
 
There are several options for securing the planning requirements of the LPA in accordance with 
planning policy. 
 
The options include: 
 
Negatively worded conditions (i.e. Grampian conditions) attached to permission; by S106 agreement; 
by S106 Unilateral Undertaking; or by a combination of the above, (but not by duplication of the same 
requirement by planning condition and obligation). 
 
Once the land disposal structure has been progressed to a sufficient stage this will enable the LPA to 
consider properly the preferred mechanism to secure the planning requirements either through 
Grampian Condition or s106 agreement. 
 
However as a result of the complexities of the land sale and ownership described above, the structure 
for the disposal of the land to be developed is not yet sufficiently finalised and cannot be fully finalised 
before Committee. However, in order not to delay the progression of this process, the application is 
instead brought to Committee now for consideration by Members with a resolution to GRANT planning 
permission delegated to officers, subject to the satisfactory resolution as considered by the Local 

Page 70



Item no. 2 
Development Control Committee A – 25 July 2018 
Application No. 18/00704/P : Land At Constable Road/Crome Road Bristol    
 

  

Planning Authority by way of a s106 agreement or
[...]
 fall below a 
minimum of 50%.

The minimum percentage of affordable units is to be 30% 
in accordance with Bristol City Council planning policy.

For Approval:

•

•

•

•

Total No. of Units 81

Houses Flats

Possible Dwelling Mix 60% 40%

Alternative Possible Dwelling Mix 
(higher proportion of houses, proportion 
of flats must not fall below a minimum of 
30%)

70% 30%

Alternative Possible Dwelling Mix 
(higher proportion of flats, proportion of 
houses must not fall below a minimum 
of 50%)

50% 50%

Examples of Possible Dwelling Mix within 
these Upper and Lower Limits for Each 
Dwelling Type:

Key:

P
age 74


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	8 Appeals
	9 Enforcement
	10a Planning Application Number 18/00703/P - Romney House
	RELEVANT HISTORY
	RELEVANT POLICIES
	KEY ISSUES
	RECOMMENDED Resolution to GRANT planning permission subject to delegation to officers to:
	Supporting Documents

	10b Planning Application Number 18/00704/P - Land At Constable Road/Crome Road, Bristol
	BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY
	RELEVANT POLICIES
	KEY ISSUES
	RECOMMENDED Resolution to GRANT planning permission subject to delegation to officers
	Supporting Documents




Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control A 

Committee

25 July 2018 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Donald Alexander, Clive Stevens, Chris Windows, Mark Wright, Tony Carey, Stephen Clarke, 
Margaret Hickman, Olly Mead, Harriet Bradley and Jo Sergeant

Officers in Attendance:-
Gary Collins, Amy Prendergast, Thomas Wilkinson and Norman Cornthwaite

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Davies (substitute Cllr Sergeant) and Celia 
Phipps (substitute Cllr Bradley).

3. Declarations of Interest

There were none.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting

The Head of Development Management briefly updated the Committee about site ND6 which was 
the final item at the last meeting. The Committee had resolved to grant permission but for 
significantly more affordable housing units than had been offered. Officers were in dialogue with the 
applicants about this and the Committee would be updated if there was a change in circumstances.

Resolved – that the minutes of the above meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair.

5. Appeals



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Head of Development Management referred to Number 37, 15 Small Street and advised that the 
application was refused by Committee against officer recommendation, but that an Appeal had been 
lodged and allowed. The Inspector considered the grounds for refusal but did not accept them. Costs 
were awarded against BCC because the reasons for refusal could not be substantiated. The scale of costs 
would be known once they had been substantiated by the Appellant.

The other Appeals were noted.

6. Enforcement

The list of Enforcement Notices served since the last Committee Meeting was noted.

7. Public Forum

Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting.

The Statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration 
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision.

8. Planning and Development

The Committee considered the following Planning Applications.

9. Planning Application Number 18/00703/P - Romney House

The representative of the Head of Development Management introduced the report and summarised the 
application. 
It is an outline application for the demolition of existing building/structures and comprehensive 
redevelopment comprising up to 268 dwellings (Use Class C3) including affordable homes, vehicular, 
pedestrian and cycle access from Romney Avenue and Hogarth Avenue, car parking, public open space, 
landscaping and associated works. Approval is sought for access and layout. It is a Major Application. The 
Officer recommendation is to Grant subject to a Planning Agreement. 

The following points arose from questioning and debate:

1. It was noted that BCC could not enter into a Section 106 Agreement with itself, but that an alternative 
legal agreement would be put in place by a negatively worded “Grampian” condition.
2. Concerns were raised about the dwellings being converted into multi occupancy units for say students, 
especially given the proximity of the site to the UWE. It was suggested that a Condition be attached to 
any approval preventing this situation from arising. This would maintain a balanced use of the 
development.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

3. It was noted that landscaping and trees would be dealt with under Reserved Matters; Members hoped 
that the trees on the site at present would be kept.
4. Members had concerns that the site is not well served by public transport or shops.

In response to Members concerns about dwellings being converted in multi occupancy, the Head of 
Development Management suggested that the following Condition be added to any approval: That none 
of the properties may be changed from Use Class C3 to Use Class C4 (HMOs) without the written 
permission of the Local Planning Authority. 

Councillor Wright moved the Officer’s recommendations with the addition of the suggested Condition 
added to any approval of the application. 
Councillor Stevens seconded this Motion.
On being put to the Vote, it was

RESOLVED (10 for, 0 against, 0 abstention) - that the application be Granted subject to a Planning 
Agreement and Conditions including the following Condition: That none of the properties may be 
changed from Use Class C3 to Use Class C4 (HMOs) without the written permission of the Local Planning 
Authority. 

10.Planning Application Number 18/00704/P - Land At Constable Road/Crome Road, Bristol

(Councillor Hickman left the Meeting at the start of this item.)

The representative of the Head of Development Management introduced the report and summarised the 
application.
It is an outline application for the comprehensive redevelopment comprising up to 81 dwellings (Use Class 
C3) including affordable homes, vehicular, pedestrian and cycle access, car parking, public open space, 
landscaping and associated works. Approval is sought for access. It is a Major Application. The Officer 
noted that Bristol City Council is currently the applicant and land owner, however an agreement has 
recently been reached to sell the land to a Registered Provider. Once the land disposal has been 
progressed to a sufficient stage this will enable the Local Planning Authority to consider properly the 
preferred mechanism with regards to securing planning requirements, which would likely be a section 
106 agreement in this instance. The Officer therefore noted that the application is brought to committee 
with a resolution to GRANT planning permission delegated to officers, subject to the satisfactory 
resolution as considered by the Local Planning Authority to secure the required obligations and to finalise 
suitably worded conditions. . 

It was noted that most of the issues debated in relation to the previous application (Romney House) also 
applied to this application. It was suggested that the same Condition attached to the Romney House 
approval removing permitted development rights for the conversion of dwellings from Use Class C3 to 
Use Class C4 (small houses in multiple occupation) be added to any approval for this application.
It was also noted that the level of affordable housing would be included in the Planning Agreement.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Councillor Stevens moved the Officers recommendations with the following Condition added to any 
approval of the application: That none of the properties may be changed from Use Class C3 to Use Class 
C4 (HMOs) without the written permission of the Local Planning Authority. 

Councillor Sergeant seconded this Motion.

On being put the Vote it was

RESOLVED (9 for, 0 against, 0 abstention) - that the application be Granted subject to a Planning 
Agreement and Conditions including the following Condition: That none of the properties may be 
changed from Use Class C3 to Use Class C4 (HMOs) without the written permission of the Local Planning 
Authority.

11.Date of Next Meeting

5th September 2018 at 6pm.

Meeting ended at 3.25 pm

CHAIR  __________________


